or operating results that would have occurred had the acquisition and
disposition transactions been consummated on the date, or at the beginning of
the periods, for which the acquisition and disposition are being given effect
nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial
position.

   5

   Minnesota Power
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
   June 30, 1995
   In Thousands

   Historical   Pro Forma
   -------------------------   -----------------------------
   Minnesota   Adjustments
   Power   ADESA   (Note 1)   Combined
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Assets
Plant and Other Assets
   Electric utility operations   $  786,387   $  786,387
   Water utility operations   307,456   307,456
   Auto redistribution operations   -   $ 87,731   $ (3,180)   84,551
   Investments and corporate
   services   219,285   -   (4,117)   215,168
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total plant and other assets   1,313,128   87,731   (7,297)   1,393,562
Intangible Assets   1,740   38,992   117,339   158,071
Cash and Funds Held by Trustee   290,693   17,977   (147,751)   160,919
Other Current Assets   159,388   67,291   (777)   225,902
Deferred Charges   107,207   -   (3,282)   103,925
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Total Assets   $1,872,156   $211,991   $(41,768)   $2,042,379
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Capitalization and Liabilities
Capitalization
   Common stock   $  372,634   $ 66,182   $(66,182)   $  372,634
   Unearned ESOP shares   (74,505)   -   -   (74,505)
   Net unrealized gain on securities
   investments   245   -   -   245
   Retained earnings   279,370   20,106   (20,106)   279,370
   Cumulative translation adjustment   -   (157)   157   -
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total common stock equity   577,744   86,131   (86,131)   577,744
   Preferred stock   48,547   -   -   48,547
   Long-term debt   568,725   44,473   -   613,198
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total capitalization   1,195,016   130,604   (86,131)   1,239,489
Current Liabilities   299,537   79,267   -   378,804
Deferred Credits   377,603   2,120   44,363   424,086
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Total Capitalization and Liabilities   $1,872,156   $211,991   $(41,768)   $2,042,379
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Note 1 - Pro forma adjustments necessary to reflect the acquisition of ADESA
are as follows:
   Debit   Credit
   --------   --------

   Elimination of ADESA's historical equity
   accounts and net intangibles
   Common stock   $ 66,182
   Retained earnings   20,106
   Cumulative translation adjustment   $   157

[…]

interest   42,418
   --------   --------
   $255,963   $255,963
   ========   ========

   6

   Minnesota Power
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 1995
   In Thousands Except Per Share Amounts

   Historical   Pro Forma
   -----------------------  ------------------------
   Minnesota   Adjustments
   Power   ADESA   (Note 1)   Combined
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Operating Revenue and Income
   Electric utility operations   $237,865   $237,865
   Water utility operations   34,816   34,816
   Auto redistribution operations   -   $60,136   60,136
   Investments and corporate services   21,341   305   $(3,613)   18,033
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total operating revenue and income  294,022   60,441   (3,613)   350,850
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Operating Expenses
   Fuel and purchased power   84,422   -   -   84,422
   Operations   123,117   26,020   2,285   151,422
   Administrative and general   35,250   24,582   418   60,250
   Interest expense   22,489   2,821   -   25,310
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses   265,278   53,423   2,703   321,404
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Income (Loss) from Equity Investments   (3,908)   -   8,528   4,620
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Operating Income
   from Continuing Operations   24,836   7,018   2,212   34,066

Income Tax Expense (Benefit)   (9,892)   2,664   2,260   (4,968)
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Income from Continuing Operations   34,728   $ 4,354   $   (48)   39,034
   =======   =======

Dividends on Preferred Stock   1,600   1,600
   --------   --------

Earnings from Continuing Operations
   Available for Common Stock   $ 33,128   $ 37,434
   ========   ========

Average Shares of Common Stock   28,409   28,409

Earnings Per Share of Common Stock

[…]

Income tax effect relating to adjustments
   ,  and   2,260
   -------   -------

   $ 8,926   $ 8,878
   =======   =======

   7

   Minnesota Power
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1994
   In Thousands Except Per Share Amounts

   Historical   Pro Forma
   -----------------------  ------------------------
   Minnesota   Adjustments
   Power   ADESA   (Note 1)   Combined
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Operating Revenue and Income
   Electric utility operations   $453,182   $453,182
   Water utility operations   91,224   91,224
   Auto redistribution operations   -   $95,476   95,476
   Investments and corporate services   37,761   694   $ (3,641)   34,814
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total operating revenue and income  582,167   96,170   (3,641)   674,696
   --------   -------   --------   --------

Operating Expenses
   Fuel and purchased power   157,687   -   -   157,687
   Operations   220,733   42,809   4,517   268,059
   Administrative and general   79,846   35,768   650   116,264
   Interest expense   46,750   4,147   -   50,897
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses   505,016   82,724   5,167   592,907
   --------   -------   --------   --------

Income from Equity Investments   2,972   -   5,166   8,138
   --------   -------   --------   --------

Operating Income
   from Continuing Operations   80,123   13,446   (3,642)   89,927

Income Tax Expense   20,658   5,663   994   27,315
   --------   -------   --------   --------

Income from Continuing Operations   59,465   $ 7,783   $ (4,636)   62,612
   =======   ========

Dividends on Preferred Stock   3,200   3,200
   --------   --------

Earnings from Continuing Operations
   Available for Common Stock   $ 56,265   $ 59,412
   ========   ========

Average Shares of Common Stock   28,239   28,239